

# STATES OF JERSEY (MINISTER FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT) (JERSEY) ORDER 2018

### **Official Consolidated Version**

This is an official version of consolidated legislation compiled and issued under the authority of the Legislation (Jersey) Law 2021.

16.800.45

Showing the law from 4 October 2022 to Current



# STATES OF JERSEY (MINISTER FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT) (JERSEY) ORDER 2018

#### **Contents**

Article	2	
PART :	1	5
MINIST	TER FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT	5
1	Interpretation	5
2		
3	Responsibilities of Minister for International Development	5
4	Minister for International Development and Chairman of Commission	5
PART :	2	6
5	6	
PART :	3	6
CLOSIN	IG	6
6	Citation	6
ENDN	OTES	7
Table c	of Legislation History	7
Table o	of Renumbered Provisions	7
Table o	of Endnote References	7



## STATES OF JERSEY (MINISTER FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT) (JERSEY) ORDER 2018

**THE CHIEF MINISTER**, in pursuance of Article 29A of the <u>States of Jersey Law 2005</u>, orders as follows –

Commencement [see endnotes]

#### PART 1

#### MINISTER FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

#### 1 Interpretation

In this Part -

"Chairman" means Chairman of the Commission;

"Commission" means the Jersey Overseas Aid Commission established under the Jersey Overseas Aid Commission (Jersey) Law 2005.

**2** 1

#### 3 Responsibilities of Minister for International Development

The Minister for International Development, in conjunction with the Commission, is responsible for policy on –

- (a) promoting economic and social development in developing countries; and
- (b) humanitarian aid overseas.

#### 4 Minister for International Development and Chairman of Commission

- (1) If a person is appointed as the Minister for International Development he or she is the Chairman.
- (2) Where no person has been appointed as Minister for International Development or that office is otherwise vacant, the Chairman is the Minister for International Development.

- (3) Any statutory provision relating to the appointment of the Chairman is disregarded if a person becomes the Chairman under paragraph (1).
- (4) Any statutory provision relating to the appointment of a Minister is disregarded if a person becomes the Minister under paragraph (2).
- (5) If a person ceases to be the Minister for International Development for any reason, he or she ceases to be the Chairman.

#### PART 2<sup>2</sup>

5

#### PART 3

#### **CLOSING**

#### 6 Citation<sup>3</sup>

This Order may be cited as the States of Jersey (Minister for International Development) (Jersey) Order 2018.

#### **ENDNOTES**

#### **Table of Legislation History**

Legislation	Year and No	Commencement
States of Jersey (Minister for	R&O.82/2018	21 July 2018
International Development and		
Minister for Children and		
Housing) (Jersey) Order 2018		
States of Jersey (Minister for	R&O.29/2021	2 March 2021
Children and Education, Minister		
for Housing and Communities		
and Minister for External		
Relations and Financial Services)		
(Jersey) Order 2021.		
States of Jersey (Ministerial	R&O.92/2022	4 October 2022
Offices) Order 2022		

#### **Table of Renumbered Provisions**

Original	Current
5	spent, omitted
6	spent, omitted
7	5
8	spent, omitted
9	6

#### **Table of Endnote References**

 1 Article 2
 spent by R&O.92/2022

 2 Part 2
 deleted by R&O.29/2021

<sup>3</sup> Article 6 citation amended by R&O.92/2022